AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. GONTRACT 1D GODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2
2. ARMENDIMENTMOGDFICATION NO. 3. BFFECTIVE DATE 4, RECUISITIONPURCHASE REG. NO. A, FROJECT RO, 3 appkcebie)
T See Block 160 . . . )
8 ISSUED BY COBE 1agpe T ADWINIS TEREL BY (i other than Hem & COoE ISS ¥C
NASASGoddard Space ¥Flight Center RASR/Goddard Space Flight Center
Prosurement Operations Division Procurement Operabions Divisicn
La8Shawn Davis Gresnbelt MD 20771
Malil Stop 210.%
Greanbelt MD 20771
B, NAME AND ADTRESS OF GONTRAGTOR o, smaet, eomily, Slafs ood ZI° Code] T 9& AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIGN HO.
AGRC PRIM{JS
Bttn: Katherine B, DiRienzc 8. DATED (SEE TEM T1)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
BE i
GREENBELY MD 20770-6322 - |TGA, MODIFICATION GF GONTRACTIORDER N0,
NG OFEDLC
106, DATED [SEE (TEN 13)
GODE 3GOR0 ' FAGILITY CODE L 051372010
1, THIS 1mmmmﬁw&rm
[}Tha Bovvs Nimbered sulieifation 18 amendad s sut forth In Hem 14, The hour and date speciiad 1or receipt of Offers . Dise?ximdad. [ s nol sxtendsd.
" (Bere muatmmwgarewp{uwﬂs emendment prtr io i hey and dite specifed in tho solicilation of as sménded, hy one of Ihe fodowing methuds: (e) By complating
Hemsy 8 end 15, and retoming . copias of the amendment; () By acknowledging recalpt &f fhis amendment on each copy of the oifersubiriied: o7 {0} By

sapaale etlor o telegrim which Inchdés & mfaraﬂw 1 the soicialicn and aendiant nunbers, FALLRE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENVED AT
THE PLAGE DESHSNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECHNED MAY RESULY IN REJEOTION OF YOUR OFFER, Hhy
viruie of this amendment you desire & change s offer already submitiad, such change may ba made by telegram or fetler, providad sath telegram or lefiar makes referenca
1o the séticitation #ad #is amendinent, s ls. recdived privr to the upanieg hour and defe zz;mz:ﬁfﬂd

17 ACCGUNTING AND APEROPRIATION DATA (F reguied)
Pyroun:GAZ

13. THES I7EM ONLY APRLIES TG MODIFICATION OF mmcmﬂaan& IT Mﬁﬁlﬂﬁs THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIEED IN IFEM 14,

CHECK ONE | CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify suthory) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
T?neé MO TR ITEI 05 (Shecly W

8, THE ABDVE NUBIBERED CONTRACTIORDER 1S féOD 1R TG REFLECT THE ADMINEBTRATIVE CHANGES (srch ag ohergss I paying offcs,
apprograiion date, ele) SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTRORITY OF FAR 43,1031

i SUPBENME T AL AGREEHENT 18 ENTERED 10 PURSUANT TO ADTHORITY OF.
W CHRNGES--FIYED PRICE (52.243~1) {AUG 1S8R7T)--ALTERNATE IT {(APR 1%84)

T UTHER [Spaciy Hipe Of modtoaion and Auhomny

B IMPORTANT: Gonlresior [is nict, [X]%s reguired to sipn s dosument and redurn - 1 coplas o the bauing office,

14, DESCRIFTION OF SMENDMENTAODIFICATION rgenired by UCF seclion Feadings, Inchiding soicitatiorsoontract subjac! matier where Rasibla.)

Maximum Ordaring Value: §229, 000,000

The purpose of this medification iz to incorporate an updated Atitachment A - Performance
Work Statement, Attschment D - Safety and Hsalth Plan, and Attachment X - Guality Assurance
Blan, Lfndsar the conbtract,

Except 48 provided herein, 68 rvs and condiffons of e docemean? referenced in e 84 o7 104, a8 hersfofore changed, remains unchdsged and i fulf forve and efiecl,

154, NAME ARD TILE OF SIGRER (Type or piing 164 MNAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Tipe ar pant)

i

WL _5,{§ Davis /{“

T’Z L*Imrxl b ?&%mﬁ rPr*fﬁ%st?& L
AETRRICTEEROD E GFM&WW E BATE smﬁw

5C. DATE SEGNED 3 ;i / "
1D LA, 7 -0
St/ 90 | P &;,é, D ol

STARTIARD FORM 55 (REY, 1089

Prendous edilion unsabin Proseribed by G5A
FAR (48 0F R 63,242

ARRRRERRRSRRR



At J.1 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS (GSFC 52.211-101) (OCT 1988), delete in ifs entirety
and replace with the following: '

The following attachments constitute part of this contract:

, _ No. of
Attachment Description Date Pages

A Performance Work Statement May 2010 111

B Pinancial Reporting Instructions  August 2008 3

C Direct Fabor and Incentive October 2009 31
Rates Matrix

D Safety and Health Plan May 2010 20

E DD Form 254, Contract Security ~ TBD 2
Classification Spesification

F Personal Identity Verification N/A 4
Card Jssuance Procedures

G Wage and Hour Defetmination 05/26/2009 10

H List of Installation Accountable August 2008 14
Governmént Property JAGP)

I Information Technology Security ~ TBS TBD
Plan and Assessment Plans*

] Organizational Conflicts of TBS TBD
Interest Avoidance Plan*

K Quality Assurance Plan May 2010 36

TBS =TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR

*To be submitted 30 days after contract effective date. Plan will be incorporated after approved by the Government,

(End of clause)}

O el




t. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ) | -
L 2
2. AMENEMENTMODIFICATION NG 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 24 RECEASITIONPURCHASE REQ. HO. 5OPROGECT NG, (I sppticable)
z See Block 16C 4200342824
S ISSUED BY B CORE | mope ¥ ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than Rem 8]

{x A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

g
7
i
o

88, DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

A
(i fF

L3

TOA. MODIFIC, ?‘IEN OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG

A OMNGIOFEDT

168, DATED (SEE {TEM 13)

"

H

FACILITY CODE GR71La720140
JTHIE TERE BROY AFFUES 7o AWENCHETS OF SSUICITATING

The abova pumberod salicitation is ameaced ag set forth v Hery 14, The kour and dale spacifiod for 7aoeipt of Offars
Offers must acknowiadge receint of this amendineent prios 1 the hour and date specified I the solicitstion or as amended, by one of the laliowing methods' {a) By completing
fems 8 and 1% and wtumiog coples of the amendment; () By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitied; or (3 8y
separat letor of tetsgrem which inciudes A reference 1o the salictation and smengment nunbars, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNDWLEDGEMENT TO RE RECFIVED AY
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF QFFERS PRIOR TG THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN BEJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. # oy
wirge of this amencdment you deslrs o changs s offer aheady submilted, such change may be made by lefegram or kilter, provided sach telegram o telter makes referance
to the solicitation and Mis amendment, sad s recelad prior (0 the apaning hour and date spetified,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {# requirad)

Pgroup: ShAZ
13 THIS ITEM GHLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTH/ORDERS, T MONIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG, AS DESCRIBED N ITEM 14,

€,

iz extanded, s not extentndg.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER 15 1SSUED PURSUANT 1O /Speciy suthorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. N ITEM 104,

B.THE AQQVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFED TO REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changas in paying offios.,
appeopialion date, ev.) SET FORTHIN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b).

C. THIZ SUPHLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERER RTH SURSUANT 7O ADTRORETY OF,

” D, OTHER (Specify fype of modfication and suthanly}

4 LBEZ.232-7T7 L3 iong of Funds

i is required @ sign this document and retuin | captes 1o the lssulng office.

E, IMPORTANT: Cortracior #is not.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMERDMENTMCDIF.CATION (Cryanizad by UOF sectiun heedings, mdtding soiplation/entract sulect maltar wherd feasibla )

S A A
$228, 000,000

Maximum Crderying Val

of

airmart iaferenced @ Rere BA oF T0A, s hievelufom changad, erwsins urchabgost ang in b force wed effpct

Exvopt a5 proviless herain, af o oriiions of i
15A. MEAME AND TITLE 0F V6 oF pret o TR MalE ANE THLE OF CONTRALTING DEFICER ¢ Tyme o pond) -
15D CONTRAGTORICGEFEROR R0 ZATE ShaNED 3
. j s
At e

) (SRt of gﬁaxr = Jé@»};z‘hzz’ ﬁ,
MO TR 15R-8070 ! STANDARD FURRE 30 REV, 10-851
Prosorbed oy G8A

Presins rusabiy j
hatl FAF 148 CFRAD F4%




NNGIOFEGIC
Page 20of 2
Maodification 2

1. Delete Part i1, CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA. 1852.232-77 Limitations of Funds
{Fixed-Price Contract), (a) and replace it in its entirety with the following:

(a) The total sum of $2,237,564.00 is presently available for payment and allotted to this delivery order.
Itis antmpa{ed that from tm}e to time addztionai funds will be allocated to the delivery order. The

foll

Da-t; Amount
Basic 08/01/10 $2,257.564.00
Modification 2 0801710 $0
Funding Total $2,257,564.00
A. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA
PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT TASK NO.
NNG10FEO2T
4200342824 5 140,364.00
42003341211 (5 140,364,00) |  NNGIOFECZT
TOTAL 50

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #2

LRGN

ledeeh LM SRS T A



AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT T CONTRACTIL CODE FAGL OF PAGES

i ! Z
2 A AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE & REQUES;T"“NFF’UR"‘?{; £ REGC NG 3. PROJECT RO, of spplcabic)
160
T ADMIGSTERED BY (F oter thad e £) CODE g T
g’\f’\ﬁ{.ﬁME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTGR (N, svreet. sunty, Stale ang 20 Codel < PRA AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NG,
SH.DATED (SEE ITEM 111 o - T
X
COBE FACHITY CODE /2010
o TV THIS TTER ORLY AFPLIES T AMENDHENTE OF SGTITTFETioNS
{71 The ssave numbered solickabon is amended a5 sol forfk i Reem 14 The Aour snd date spacified for receip! of Ofers whanded, [ s nol exiended
Hters must acknovdadge receipt of Bis smendmant prior 1o the how a0d date spacified in the solichetion or s amended, by cne of the Slicwing msthods: fa) By pompieting
Nlems 8 and 16, and retuming e, Soies Of the amenstment; (8] By acknovdndging teceipf of this an wnl on edchk copy of the offer g ) o o) By
separate letler of telegram whith indudes & reference o 1he sclicitation and amendment nombers. FAILURE OF YO ACKNOVR ELGERENT SVED A
THE FPLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR T0 THE HOUR AND DATE GRECIFIED MAY RESULT t REJECTION OF YOUR GFFLR. ¥ By
wirtue of this amandment you desse 12 change an offer avesdy submitied, such ey e made by lelagram of felter, provided esoh felegran or Tetier makes refereroe
4 the selication and (his amendment, and & re ad prioy t the gpening howr and date spenified
13 THIS1ITEM GNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRAGT/ORDER KO, AS DESCRIBED IN {TEM 4.
SRECHONE | A THIS OHANGE DRDER IS 155USD FURSUANT 70 (Specy suth ity THE CHARNGES SET FORTH i TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
CROERNO, INITEM 104,
B THE ABGVE NUME F ONTHA OFZI R 18 MOFIES 70 BEFLECT THE ADRMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suth &5 oha nges in paying office,
appreprabion da‘e }BET FGF{ l-‘ M t:&‘: 4 PURSUSNT TC THE AUTHGEITY OF FAR 43.5G3b).
TS RUPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT 1§ ENTERED IO P ORE ART T8 AU ROR Y BE "
r 1 (RER1984;
- 5 " e

xlisre

sived o aign Ihis document and et i copies fo he ssuing ofice

W (Organized by UGF segtion fastings, inclacing soliciation/scontrac! subfect reatter wiere faasibie

gocament salerenved my e DA of 3 a3 E‘esﬁiofwe -“-'s&r'*er.! =

STt T

R

SRS

-ttt



i

NNGIOFEOLC
Page 2 of 2

-

Modification 3
At Section H.1 - Contract Clauses, mmeorporate by reference the following:
1832,242-72 Observance of Legsl Holidavs (AUG 1992) ALTERNATE | (SEPT 1989)
{End of By Reference Section}

Reference at Article 1.1~ LIST OF ATTACHMENTS ~ add the updated Performance Work Statement,
Attachment A dated May 20, 2010

(End of clanse)

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #3




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT P CONTRAGT D SODR PAGE OF PAGES

2 AN EENT MG FICATION Mg, 3 EFFECTIVE DATE A, REQUISITICNPURCHASE REG. MO, (5. PROJECT NO. [IF sppticabic)

4

3
& HSUED BY

flock 160

TLONCL TR

=
Praci
Lafhawn Davis

A AMENDMENT OF 30OUICITATION NO

)
ASRC PRIMUS
Atrm: Fatherine B. DiRienzo SR DATED (SEE ITEM 113 o
6303 IVY L

GREENBELT

w 1A MODFICATION OF CONTRACTIGRDER NOY,
NHNGIOFESLC

6B, DATED (SEE (TEM 13}
CODE 35000 i FAGLITY CODE 08/13/2018

ER mmmwmﬁmmm@mﬁmﬁ

T The above numbered solichation 5 amended 4% sat forth in ftem 14, The hour and date guevified for receipt of Glfers e emiended. T lis not axgended.
Otfers must acknewlsdge raceipt of this amendmers DROF to He hour and dote specified in the solicitation or as Amended, by one of the foliowing mebods: (a) By sompleling
fems 8 ard 15, and redoming - capios of tha amendment; (b By ackpowledging receipt of Bis amendment on each copy of the affer submitied: or () By
separate leiler or telegram which indudes a reference ic the solicitazior and amendment rursbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO B RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT 1N REJECTION OF YOUR OEFER. o y
virtue of this amendment yau desirg to chargs an offar aiready subrrilied, such charge may bo mads by telagram o isfter, provided sack tetegram of letter makes ralnronce
te the soficitalion and this amendrment, ard i reoaived prior to the openiag hour and date spacified,

12, ACCOURNTING AND APBROPRIATION DATA 1 reguired) Net Increasea: $5, 7

Fyroup: GAZ ses page 2

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MOIFICATION OF CONTHACTSIOROERS. 1T MOBFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRISED IN ITEM 14,

SHESEONE | AL THIS CHANGE GRDER 13 1SSUED PURSUANT T0: (Spesify autsrly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH ™ [TEM 44 ARE MADE iN THE CONTRACT
ORRER NG. N [TEM 104

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/AORDER 18 MODIFIED TO REFLELT THE ADMINISTRATIVE LHANGES {such as chigngss in paying office,
apprapraton date. e} SET FORTH INTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCORITY OF FAR 4310360,

TR SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 16 ENYEREN WO PORSUANT TS AUTACETY OF

0. OTHER {Speufr typs of MOdBcaiin end SLorg

® LIKMT ION OF FUNDS (FPIXED PRICE) (1892.232-77)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor s not sk regdrest o sign this dosumant and retuen 3 sopies (o tha Ssuing office.

4. DESCRIPTION UF AMENDMENTMORFICATION (Organized by UOUF seclion headings, inclsding solicatationionniract subjact maller whers fsasiblz )
Makimum Ordaring Yalue: $22%, 003,000

The purposs

medification is te obligate funds from 52,257, 564,00 by 85,718,686, 27

Except a5 provideg beren, 2l terms and conditions of e document referenced I dam OA or 104, ay harelolone changed, remens unchanged and Ie full foroe aed effvc,

T5A NAME AND TITLE OOF SIGNER [ Type oo print] 7188, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING DEEICER (T or point
: ) 73
4 Davig i
—— H -, - '; " ‘; £ i L
158 CONTRACTORAORFERCH P10 DATE SI0NED TETES OF AMERICE & i ALIB0 DATE SIGNED
T M
: i - : / g
PR . {) 3 4 b f’“’ ¥ {f s i x:'}-‘:" ..... S ,g; =" ){k/’ ?f’; 'Af :"'}
(Bt OF s butheoived i R YSignature of Conlauting OFcar; # et
NEH TBARDT- (528070 /i STANDARD FORM 30 (REY. 10-62)
Praviis editioe irusablie . )// 7 Prosonibad by (G54
3

FAR (48 CFRY 3,243

RN,

e

et

W

i

AR

o



NNGIOFEQLIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 4

I. AtB.¥ LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE} (18532.232.77) (MARCH [989)
Delete and replace it in its entirety with the following:
(a) The total sum of $7,977,250.27 is presently available for payment and allotted to this delivery order.

It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the delivery order. The
following table tracks delivery order funding:

Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8172010 $2.257,564.00
Meoditication 2 8/172010 50
Modification 4 G730/2010 $5,719,686.27
| Funding Total $£7,977,250.27

2. AtG. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT

PR# 4200343479 $5,205,467.25
PR# 4200350323 $§ 514,219.02
TOTAL $5,719,686.27

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #4

BT A



AMERDMENT OF SCLICITATIONIMOMFICATION OF CONTRACT

remant
Greenkbelt ML

Proour

LaShawun

EBREIECT MO A arpreaii

S E T | 19 ARERERENT OF SOLICRATON G

. DATED (256 (TR 13

1A, RODIECATIGN OF SONTRACTHORDER KRG,
BRELOFES IS

YRS TR BRY FFETRS 7O A aﬁﬁﬁ%‘”ﬁm?ﬁ’sﬁt‘"ﬂ?ﬂaﬂ

Bt &g onl farnin et 44, Yhe Reur and date speciias for fecelnt of Gftars
deidfhe resant of e wnande
Hops Bprd 15 sedmtwring
segiatale iGler o Weiqgradn Wiveh Inthudas a rafs

i poor fo Y B dd Gale speaifiod in tw soloksdon of pe smended, by ofte of he Gl imefitods: fal By oo
cofdes of the areidment; i} Hy schaowindging recain! of IRt arentinent 45 6808 SR 57 the ofter subamiiad, or
o 15 the seficiiation and endadmenl sumbers. FALUNE OF YOUR ACRMOWLEDGENMENT T4 BE RECENED AT
PLACE WHATED FOR THE 8ECEIPT QFFERS PRIGA T0 THE HOUR AND DAYE SPEOIFIRD MaY RESULT IN REJECTION OF V1 MR OFFER. Yoy

sk o i wnerdment you tesie Io changs a2 offer simady subniled, suth change may L tvhde by HIeganm o tler, providad gach lagram o e makey refarencs
6 fie soliciiaton ot Svs emendmand, and is recoived prind (o the opsnmg Vzoir & gl spenlied

#ling

s extendad. [l not exlenced

T ACEGUNTING Ard: KPPRGFRIATICN DA Th ( Bms) Hat Tnereose: &1

Pgroup:  GAR

L

F5.040

p

ot

42,

'

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TH) Mcwecm.w oy wnmﬁc:aaaa&ﬁs 11 MUGIFES THE CUNTRACTORBER N, A$ BESORIBED iX HEM ze

_CHECK O

‘5 SEUERD PURSUANY IO, (Specify authonly] THE CHARGES SEY FORYH 25 1TEM 14 ARE MADE I THE CONTRADT

T THE Al NESTW\TN’” HAMGES jsech as changek fdyirg oifor,
THORITY OF FAR 43.103(5,

4 ABOVE RUMBERBD QONTRACTIORDER 1& MOFFD TS s FEFLE
appropialiizn gale, elo} SET FORTR INITER § -s BURSUANT T4 THE A

ot WOREER
CHARGBES-~FIXED PRICE (82,2

D UYHER (Srcay frge of moodioalion and e

‘W‘GRTANT‘ Condracior cupies i 8 Izsuing office

w

Trach Heourity
B ans Drgan o

nflicts

resoibed ny
S (48 LTE

TR

TR R L

Rl

R R e



NNGIOFEGIC
Page 2 of 3
Modification 5

Correct Modification 4 At B.§  LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852 232-77) (MARCH 1939)

Delete:
{z) The total sum of $7,977,250.27 is presently avatiable for payment and allotied to this delivery order. It is

asaa‘.sczpazué that from fime {0 tirne additional funds will be allocated to the delivery order. The follawing table

N MadNo. _ Date 1 Amount
| Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 & 12010 0
Modification 4 ) 9/30/2010 §5,719,686.27
Funding Total ; $7.977,250.27
Rephace with:

{(#) The total s of $7,977,280.27 is presently available for payment and allotied to this contract. It is
anticipated that from tine to time additional funds wili be allorated to the contract. The following table tracks

contract funding
Moy Ne, Date Amount
Basic R2010 | $2757,564.00
Muodificalion 2 8172010 50
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $3,710,686.27
Funding Total ) $7.977,250.27

(Bnd of Clause)

AtRE  LIMITATION OF FIINDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in 1ty entivety and repluce with the following:

{a) The total sum of $9,819.436.27 is presently available for pavment and aliotfed to this coniract, Ttig
anticipated that from time to tme additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following wmble

tracks contract funding:
Med No. Date Ampunt

Basic ; 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00

Modifieation 2 —— ; 8172010 50

Modification 4 -~ S/HY2010 $5,719,686.27

Modification 5 Q7302010 £1,342 184.00

Funding Total $9,519,436.27

(Bred of Claussd

At G 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION BATA

EREQUEST NO,

7 p}ggt A200352785

gi ﬁﬁ@;g R6.00
51,542,156.00

: ? OTAL




PR

NNGIOFEOIC
Page 3 of 3
Modification 3

At 4.1 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS {GSFC 82.211-1011 {OCT 1488}, delete in its entirety and replace

with the following:

The following aftachments constitute part of this contrach:

Altachment

A

B

F

G

H

K

Mo, of

Dlescription Date Pages
Performanece Wark Statement Muay 26, 2010 i1t
Financial Reporting Instroetiong Aungust 2008 3
Direet Labor and Fcentive Ogctober 2009 37
Rates Matrix
Safety and Health Plan May 2010 20
DD Form 254, Contract Scourity May 5, 2616 3
Classification Specification
Pergonal Kentity Verification N/A 4
Curd Issuance Procedures
Wage ind Hour Determination My 26, 2009 0
List of Installation Accounsable August 2008 14
Gevernmsnt Property  (IAGP)
Information Technology Secusity THS TBD
Plan and Assesetment Plans®
Organtzstional Conflicts of June 11, 2010 i3
Interest Avoidance Plap®

May 2010 36

Cualily Assurance Plan

TBS = TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR

¥Fo be submitted 30 days after contract offective date. Plan will be mearporated after spproved by the
Govaramient,

iEnd of elavse)

Al other teres and conditions resam wnehanged:

Besd of Modifiotion 28




{Fhe vequirements of the Dl in

DEPARTWENT OF DEFENSE
CONTRACT SECURITY CLASSIFICATION SPECIFICATION

o3 frduseried Securiny AMansed apply fo all gecuvity aspecty of dhis gfforiy
¥ 7

i CLEARANGE AND SAFEGUARDING

. FACILITY CLEARANCE REGUIRED
SECHKET

BLEVEL OF BAFEQUARDING RETIHRED

2. THIB SPECIFICATION 1B FOR: X el comipinls a8 ) 3.0 THIS SPECIFICATION 181 0 and contpieiv 4 icalie)
PRI OO L7 KUMBER - Dans (YRG0

Y NNGIOERO1E W18 ORIGINAL [Complele dis in 4 cuses} 0TG5/

T R SUBCONTRALT HURBER g- E;s;g,_ D tSopursnies Qervizinn Mo, Eiate promiia;
s previous spats}
3 FECLIETATION OR GTHER NUMBER Ui Dale {OVERGY Daie {OfbbOD)
FINAL (Domplete Bam § I ol ogsas}
4. 18 THIS A FOLLOW.ON CONTRALT? & YES HEL Yo, complels the foliowing:
i
NASI-DIGIR & MMGUTDASND iFracading Centratt Noumbor] are transfatrsd lo tnis tollowean coatrat!

Cipssifiad malerial received of ganeratod under

E BRES

&, 15 THIR A Fial DD FORM 2647

(e respanss b ihe contraclor's reguest dated

i ): NG H Yes, complete the inflowing:

fa’;{wf'ﬁe‘ of tha ciassified reaterial s avthorlzed for the poriodd

6. CONTHACTOR iachsde Cormmarcal nnd Govemment Eality {(CAGE) Cudey
S HATAE, ADTESS, AND £1P CUDE b CAGE COUE o COGNFEANT SECURITY SEFICE tame, Addmes, ond 2ip Lot
Primus Selations Inc. Defense Seourity Serviee (JORCLD
6303 Tvy Lane, Suite 130 1GQGO 938 Rlkridge Landing Road, Suite 310
Greenbelt, MDD 20770-6322 Listhicum, MDD 216962917
7. SUBCONTRACTOR

TBCAGECORE T CUGNIZART GECURITY DFRICE iMame, Atdress., and 1@ Code)

aNAME, ADDRESS, AND ZiF CODE

!
i
£
H
i

8. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE

A LOCATIGN
Goddard Space Flight Center
201

Greenhelt, M

LOAGE COBE

% . COGHIZANT SECURITY SFFICE Name, Address, and Zip Cods}

9. GENERAL IDENTIFICATION OF THIS PROCUREMENT

Goddard Unified Bnterprise Services and Technelogy {GUEST)

10, CONTRACTOR WILL REQUIRE ACCESS TO: YEST NO 1 PERFORMING THIS CONTRALT, THE CONY RﬁG?QR YEST RO
o R ATIONS SECURITY (LOMSEL] IRFORIEATION P &, h,ws.z AR YD O ASORED blmawmm TRV ET ARG g
CONTRACTOS BACHLITY OF & COVERIMENT ACIOSTY :
b RESTRICTED DATA X 5. RECEYE CLASSIFIED GOCUIENTE OM‘( ¥
¢ ERIDCAL FRUGLEAR WEAPON GEBIGH INFORMATION iy FECEWE AND GENERATE CLASHIEIED MATERIAL X
& FOAMERLY REGTRIITES DATA - ¥ b 4 FABRICATE HODIFY, O STORE CLABSIFED CAFTERAE Y
L RTELLGEACE WP LRRATION ; 1 e PEFF O GERVGTE LAY X
) {1s Sdpuitive C&*%:xﬁ‘ et frorTEROR o % %2 33 gg%@}?«‘i{? %_ L@@? s =Hr—£ hﬁﬁk;éfﬁ: ; SR TRETE RIS ¥
| 73 Mon-itt T e , 1 TECHRICR R ORIETIE
n A f‘-ﬁ;‘.’z‘??ﬁ T op T e ST AR TR G R ®
i SHECRL AGDEAD WFOHMATION C Y b, RECUIERE A SOMEED ASGOUNT ¥
T HETD PRCAMATION - 5| L ANE TEAFEST aEQUIREENTE ¥
i, CLIHEIM CEIVEINHENT RIFORRATION W | b AVE OPERATIING SECURITY (OPSEC REQUREMENTS ] ;
5 e § ko 88 THORIZED Y0 G5 THE DEFENSE COURIER SERVICE TR
NUYUTeRER Ee T W
i
:

i

DL



wnetion sxcest as peovided by e

12. PUBLIC RELEASE Any informaiion {classified or oncassifed] partaining to s confract shall nol ba released e puble dies
industrial Secerty Matmal aniess i fos bean upproved for pubfic reloese by apropriale LS. Government sulhanly. Praposed pudic releanes ghad be walbndited lo

approval pror o releats

i } Direct fwg— | Through (Specity}

NASA Geddard Space Flight Center, Office of Public Affairs, Code 130, Greenbelt, MDY 206771

OO Ty th Pubic Aialrs Dlvision, NASS Headgusrtars, Weshingion, B.0, 20548 for reviaw.

13.

it

SECURITY GUIDANGE, The seourly tassifection guidance readed for tis classified slort s Jentfed below. I any diffieully is encountersd b appling his
putdarics o { any other confribsog fa icatss a need for charpes In this guidance, e confrecter s authorizod and encouragad 6 provide recommendsd

e
chargos: lo challenge the guidance of (e classfication assigred to any infonmall

1 ar matarisl furnished o genersted undar Inls sonlract; and 10 submd any quostions
for interprstation of his guidands fo the official idenlifad belew, Pending finsl dacislforn, the infurmation invslvad ehall be honrited and protscied o the dighest lovel of
slaseifiontion sasgned ¢ woormmended. (Fi In as approprials for e classiffed effod. Atlach, or leaward singer separals coraspondence, any
soeumanttiddes/odracts refarenced hersin. Acki additional pages 85 nasded 1 provide semolais guidance 3

In performance of this contract, sume personmal may require aceess to classified information up to the SECRET level.

The Contractor imust have sufficiont number of cleared empioyees assigned duties under this coatract to be able

compiete all classified work assignment sup to and including SECRET,

NASA Space Network Security Classification Guide, Jaruary 1, 2010

Dol 5220.22-M, Nasiona! Industrial Secunity Program Operating Manval, Februavy 28, 2006

NSA (88 Pelicy Manuai 3-16 “Control of COMBEC”, August §, 2005

National Security Telecommunications Systems Security Instruction (NSTSSY) 4005 Safeprarding Communications
Security {COMSECY Facilities and Materials, Angust 1997

Amendment o NSTISST 4005 {(NSTISSC-003-98), March 2, 1548

Amendmoni o NSTISS] 4008 {UNSE-079-03), August 5, 2003

(UNSSP-1, National Pelicy for Safeguarding and Control of COMSEC Materials, Scptember 2004

NPR 1600.7, NASA Security Program Procedural Requirements wiChangs 2, Apili 1, 2008

9. NPD 1600.2E, NASA Securily Puiicy, April 28, 2004 (Revalidated 4/1/2009)

0. NPR 2B10.1A, Security of Information Technology, May 16, 2006 -

. NPD 281010, NASA Information Secusity Policy, May 9, 2009

. GPR 1600, 1, Goddard Security Requirements, April 3, 2008

NPD 1660.18, NASA Counterintettigenst {CT) Policy November 1§, 2608

NPR 1660.1, Counterinfelligence (CI/Counterterrotism (CT) Procedura] Requirements December 21, 2004
OMB Ciroular A-13C, Management of Federal Information Resources

. Pederal Information Security Management Act of 2002

A A D

e

o

et

Do ek i aporne ot &

Ol e Led f e

14, ADDITIOHAL BECURITY REQUIREMENTS. Ruguhremants, in addition fo 188 requirements, ste astabiisned for s J Yos ; % ! N
R e
mpriate stelengnt whoh
o Hory 13 i sddiloral speca i

corrsct, (f Yes, Wently the porasnl contracite! clateas In e conlraol dovurment R8s, or prewdde an s
Igantifiss the sddfomi Yeuuiements. Provids » copy of the requirernenis to the cognizant escinity olfice

reredid: )

15, INSPEGTIONS. Eemants of s conbract ane sulside 1a upection tesponsbillty of the cognizant seaurity office. i Yes, expialn ; { Yos | X% l Ho
E Lt

B idenidy spooific sreas o tlemants sarved sl and e solivly responeible Tor Inspections. Uss Hem 131 eeditionad suata is neodsd.}

48, CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE. Sendify redsiromants siadnd barsin ar complete and wdagials for seleguanding e dassilind infarmation 1o be releassd
ar pemerdind wncer i ciesifed elforl. AF questions shnd U refeond Iy e offcll! namod Ludse
fiE a. FELEFIIONE tnclda fiaa Gode;

301-286-G865

) FEELD WAE OF CRR TR TG B
O

Pamela A, Starling rsdipstrial Seenrlty Specialist

. ADDRESS Uankude O Undal 17, REGURED ISTRIBUTIOR
2 i - FERALTR
NASA Goddard Space Flight Centa K e CoNTRACTOR
’-g de 2‘5@ g o BURSGNTEATTON
Graenbelt, M0 20771 T g COGHIZANT SECUSTTY GRFTE SR BRIk AND 8
& SHRMATURE ‘ & UB ACTRATY 8% MBELE PO OVEITBERS SECURITY AMSMIETRATION
Py p § ] & ARRISTRAYRE CONTRATTING GFRICER
e s o A X
;ﬁZ’?’l?'Z- Sl £ e crtany  NASA Mesdon A

D0 Forrs 254 Rayarss




NNGIOFEGIC
Page 3

Any employes, who observes of hecomes aware of the deliberate or suspected compromise of,
clussified national sccurity information shall promptly report such information personaliy 1o the GSFC
Coanter Ttetiigence (CIy Office, If unclassified but sensitive information appears compromscd by

or on behalf of foreige or domestic powers, arganizations or parsons, employess shall zeport such
imforation to the GSFC CI Office, I an employee becomes aware of inforration pertaining 1o
international or domestic ferrorist activities, employees shall also report to the GSFC C Offize, I
the information indicaies a COMpUICT COMPrOMISE 0T other cyber intrusion, the Office of Inspector
Genersl shall be sromptly notified.




1. CONTRAZT W3 CODE & 2 o]
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/NGDIFICATION OF GONTRACT PG 0? AGE
o < ]
2. ASAENDMENT/MUODFICATION N I EFFECTIVE DATE 4 RECUAGTTIONAPURCHASE REQ, NC. 5. PROJEDT NO. i applcabie)
000006 3 4200354620
G iSSLUED BY TADMINISTERED 8Y (i othes than dom & cere
b’é;’&vddurd Space F NASA/Goddard Space ?E*fﬂt Canter
Proocurement Opsrafl Procurement Opesrations Division
LaShawn Davis Greenbelt MD 20771
Mail Btop Z1G.9
Greenbelb MD 20771
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMTRAUTOR (e, sieef, county, State and ZIF Cots} o0 GA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO
ASRC PRIMUS
Artn: Hatherine B. DiRienzo 8B, DATED (SEEHTEM 11}
"30 3 IVY LANE ZTE 130
RE NGB0
SENBELT MD 20770-6322 -« 108 MODIE CATION OF CONTRAC TIORDER NO-
“ HNGIOFEROLC
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13]
CORE 3G060 FACILITY CGRE 05/13/2010
T, THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES 10 AMENDMENTS OF SULICITATIONS
{7 The above numblersd soficilalion is amended a5 set forth in ftem 14, Tha kour and date spacitied for receipt of Otfers {Jis extended, | Uis not extendes.
Offers must acknowledse receds of this amendimeanrt prict 1o the kour ans! dats specified in the solicitation or as amsnded, by one of the fullowing methods: {a) By completing
terns & and 15, ard returing cupies of Hw aswndment; () By ackrowledging receipt ol his smendment on azch capy of the offer submitted, o7 (o} By
soparsta leller or telegram whlch inciudes @ referencd 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YGUIR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE REGEIFT OF OFFERS PRICK TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIPIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. #hby
virlue of #his amendment you desire to change an offer wiready submitted, such change may be inade by telegram os fotler, provided each :elegram of tettar makes referance
o lhe soicitation and this amendment, and is recelved pripr io the opening howr and date specified.
12. AC{:QU%:?TFNG.&ND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requirydf} Ket Tnerease: 8851, 476,00
See Schedule
43, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 1O MOOIFICATION OF CORTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRAUT/ORUER ND. AS DESCRIBED N ITEM 14,
JGHECK ONE | 4 THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specty suthordty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN STEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
CROER MO INTTEM 10A.
5. THE AROVE NUMBERED CONTRALTIORDER I8 MODIFED TC REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as changss in paying office,
appropriation datg, elo ) SET FORTH M ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103E).
. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 13 ENTERED INTO FURSUANT TO AUTHORITY GF:
T OTHER [Spacily ype of mOdnicakon and suthtriy)
X LIMITATION CF FUNDS (FIXED PRICEY {1852.232-77)
E. IMPORTANT: Coniracior [¥1is rot, is required o sigr this document ard retem copes to the issulng office.
14, DESCRIPTION GF AMENDMENTMOMPICATION {DOrgenized by UGF gaction headings, including scicitationfontract subject maller whare faasibie )
The purpe of this modifigation is to chligate Zunds from $9,519%,436.27 by £51,476.00 to
510,174,812 .2‘.&

See Page 2,

Conting

£xcepl a5 provided nerein, all tarms and conditions of the document referenced it iiem 84 of 104, as herelofore changed. remairs unchanged and in full force and effect.

s
el

54 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER (Type wr prind} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF COMTRACTING QFFICER (Tyow o print)

158, CONTRACTORIOFFEROR

FSignalure of person Sutiniaed it SOt

150 DATE SHGENEL

180, DATE SIGNED

08/13/2510

MER FEAG-01- 1528070
Previoys efiion unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1083
Prascrbed oy G324
FAR (4B CFR}53.243




NNGIOFEGIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 6

[. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE} (1852.232-77y (MARCH 19893
Delete in its entirety and repiace with the following:

{a) The total sum of $ 10,170,912.27 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract, It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:

]

T SCHEDULETORALLDTMENT OF FUNDSI T
Mod No. Date Amount
Basic B/E2010 52237 564 00
Modification 2 812010 50
Meodification 4 973072010 $5,719,686.27
Madification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542.186.00
Modification 6 9302010 $631,476.00
Funding Total $10,176,912.27
{End of Clause)

At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

- PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
PRi# 4200354620 $651,476
TOTAL $651,476

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #6




1. CONTAAGT 10 GGDE FAGE OF PAGER

AMENDMENT OF SQLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1| 2

7. MUENDIEN T MCOTFICATION WO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, AEQUISTIONFURGHASE Reah MO, 5. PROJECT MO, (i appliosbie)
1 Sse Block 160 4200355911
6. SEUER oY CONE {gape 7. MMAIRISTERED BY (i cthar thair Rt §) CODE ]GS Fo

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Diviaisn
Lashawn Davwis

Mail Stop 210.9

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbalt MPB 20771

B TRAHE AND ADDIEES OF GONTTOADT O (Na, sverh, covrily, Slets and TP Code)

ASRC BRIMUS

Attnr Katherine B. DiRienze
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770~6322

.?E:‘]JM ANIENDHMENT OF BELICTTATION MO

. DATED (OEE HEM 11}

x |13A. MCOIFGATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
BNGIAFEOLC

06, GATED (AEE (TEM 13

CODE 36060 FACHIFY CODE

05#’13!2010

{1'The abiova numbersd sollcilation Is amendad ay 1ot forilr in arn 14, The hotr ad Sate spactied for recelat of Offere

il

D fed, [ nol

Offers mus] scknawladiy raceipl af this wmendrant prior 10 the hour and date specithod ky w stficiaBor: or as smendad, iy ane of tha (dlowing mathods: (o] By complaling

itasres 5 5] 45, ard sebiening

cpias of the emendeent; () By scknowledging receipt of thly smsndment ot sach oopy of e offer subimitted; or &) 8y

wapesata oiter or Welagrem witkch Includen w reforinsa ly the scllcRution and smandmant numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECRIVED AT
THE FLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE REGEIPT OF CFFERB PRIOR T4 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REIECTION UF YOUR OFFER. i by
irtisa of Ube mmandment you desive to chuwnge an offer shraady submiitad, auch thangs may be made by telegram or fetiar, provided wach telegram .or iottar makes sefarsnce
ta tha sofiiation snd this dment, and i3 recalved prior 16 $he cponing houe snd date spediied.

12, ACCOUNTIHG AND APPROPRIATICH DATA (¥ requind)

Het Increase: §30,270.00

Pgroup: GAZ

13, THG ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MOUFICATICR OF CONTRAUTH/ORDERY. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER HO. AG DEGCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKOHE | xma G5 ORDER Oﬁisauau PURSUANT TO: (Bpoclly suftiodlly) THE CHARGES SET FORTH N BN 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRALT

MO, N TEM

B. THEA&OVE&WBEREGO IFIED 10 REFLECY THE ADMINIBTRATIVE CHANGER changes i paying oftics,
approgristion dels, eln) SEY Wﬁaﬁﬁ? &%&mmmamgwﬁ FAR m(ﬁ}. (gt ae

CHANGBﬁ““FIKED F‘RIC,E {52. 243 1 tMJG 1987]~~MTER2:13‘1‘E IT (APR 1884)

T I O TRER INAE S O mOaton and sUTorGT

E.BIPORTANT:  Conteaclor

[Cisnce, KT requind fo olgs i documant e ralunt

caplod i e sisng efffors,

14, DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMERTMODIFIGATION (Organized by LICF eaadion heings, incfuding aolicdatonisantraol subjec! mudiar whvers feasiiie)
The porpose of this modification is to incoproate Clavsa (52.232-1%) - Avallability of

funds for the Next Fiscal Year; incorporate ({1852.242-72)- Observance of Legal Hollidaya
(AUR 1982} ALTERNATE LY {0CT 2000} » and to obligats Funds From $10,170,912,27 hy

$30,279.00 to $10,201,182,.27, under contract.

Sea Page I, accordingly.
Delivery Location Code: GSFC
HASA/Goddayd Space Flight Center
8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771 OSAR

Continuad .

Except ax provided hereln, sl terms snd condBlonw of e document referonced in leen B4 o 0A, as horstofors chamgad, remaing

hanged and in &4l force and effedl,

TGA. NAREG AND THLE OF SIGNER [Type or prnl)

/,‘e;é %‘v /iﬁ&‘fﬂ'&ﬁs /%;;55&9&-"‘

TRigiins of priaon suharited 1o Hors

18C. DATE BIGNED

TBAFIAME AND TITLE OF GONTRAC NG OFFIGER (Type or prin

Lash K E}?vis , /7

o8, ¥ 8¢, DATE

Tl 7 /0

NSN 7540011826070 /

Frovisu ediion uncankls

Preacibed by OBA
FAR 48 CFR) 5243

7 / BTARDARE FORM 3 (REV, 1

R




NNGIOFEMC
Page2of 2
Modification 7

1. Tncorporate under Section B, Availability of Funds for the Next Fiscal Year
(52.232-19) (Apr 1584)
Funds are not presently available for performance under this contract beyond
September 30, 2010, The Government's obligation for performance of this contract
beyond that date is contingent upon the availability of appropriated funds from which
payment for contract purposes can be made. No legal Hability on the part of the
Government for any payment may arise for performance under this contract beyond
September 30, 2010, until funds are made available to the Contracting Officer for
performance and until the Contractor receives notice of availability, to be confirmed
in writing by the Contracting Officer.

{(End of clause)
2. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH

1989) :
Delete in iis entirety and replace with the following:

(a) The tota} sum of $10,201,182.27 is presently avaiiable for payment and aklotted to this
contract, It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the
ing table tracks contract funding

Mod N Amount
Basic 8172010 $2,257,564.00
Modification 2 8/12010 30
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $3,719,686.27
Modification 5 93072010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9730/2010 $651,476,00
Maodification 7 9/30/2010 $30,270.00
Funding Total $10,201,182,27

{End of Clause)
3. A G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APFROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOCUNT
PR# 4200355911 ' $30,270.00
TOTAL $30,270.00

4, At Section H.1 ~ Contract Clauses, incorporate by reference the following:

185224272 Observance of Legal Holidays (AUG 1992) ALTERNATE I
(OCT 2000)

(End of By Reference Section)

5. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Fad of Modification #7




1T GONTRAGYT D QGDE PRES OF BA
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT o - A
3 EFFELTWE DATE TICNFORCHASE REG N0 & SROELT MO (I appticalda)
Biock 140 00359448
T ADMIGTERED BY [ caber fhan ffem 6 CODE mown

HESE/Godd

SOLICITATION NG

g”'}\:;‘g B AND AGORERS OF CONTRACTOR o, sreal counfy, State k0g ZIF Dodel

Y ISEE ITEM 13

SUNHTRAGTIOR

RS [SEE TR 7
- TEREIY ohbe OE/LEFZ0LG

L0N0DE 31 QG I
T T4 TR TrEN GNLY APPLIES TO AENDUENTY OF STRICTTATIONS

T Thie abnve nushoersd soiolation & ame{adnq 25 5et fat‘m in e T4 Tha hous ane date specified for receipt.of Ofers . le ol satended
Cfaes Tt scknowiedge feneip! of this amencgrent oricr torIhe huur and date spaciiied it the solictation or as amanded, by one of tha fokowing metheds: (&) By completng
dame Band 18, sl metorng igs of the srnendment: (b By acknowisdging recsipt of thiz amendment on sach copy of te offer submitled; or (g} By
seia'a}"aie satinr or lrearan whlch inclunes A refarence to the solicitation and amendmen] tumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACT DERESHATED FOR THE RECEIPT DF GFFERS PRICOH T THE ROUR AND DATE SPECIFED MY REEULTIN REGOTHIN OF YOUR OFFER. by

1oy Ak 15 Srange en offer alresdy submitted, such Shanga may be made by felegram of eller, provided sugh {olegram of tetter makes reference

is amandment, and I8 recsived prior o the operting hour and dale specifiss,

Cim extaraind,

yirhge of fis amandis
10 the soliciiation and
£7 ADSCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {If sequire)

Paroup: GAT
T3 TS PTEr ONLY APPUIES TG MODIFCATION OF CONTRAGTSIORDERS. IT MODIFLES THE CONTRACT/ORDER HO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 44,

P

~ ’x
PREE]

2

CHECK_:_:_:*\_%._E__ ATHEG CHANGE OROER 18 SEUE0 PURSUANT TO' Specdy authonty) THE CHANGES SET PORTR INTEM 12 ARE SMALE N THE CONTRADT
ORCER NO. I TEM 16A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBSRED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 M('}E}Fkifﬂ T REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATVE ChnN(;Es {suck a5 cf‘ar,;és i paying cifice
appropiation date, efe} SET FOQYH £ ITSRE 14, PURGUANT TS THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,1030

o TS SUPPUERETAL ACREENENT 18 ENTERED Wi PURBIAS T sUTHORTY OF

PLBEZ.Z32-T7
2a780% 1o tha 168

% LIMITATION OF FUNDS {FIXED PRIC

s regaired to siorn His dotument and retum

E, WPORTA&? Contrdeinr
‘«‘: {;ﬁﬁ{;ﬁlp’ﬁﬁ%& i_,“ n*ﬁf;*rwﬂ"rvfst,wﬁﬂ o] {Gi‘{,’éf‘xz‘&e} sy WOF section heafings, including soicitation/oontract subiject metfar where fasibla )
frpd is to ohligate Funds from $316,201,182.27 by $397,049.28 to

r‘ Ezﬂi :c-fz:& arsd a/feat

sternfoed & i P gr 1A, g8 nfark L"ﬂr’i;,‘-eif PRI u*n*.re%ed' a

E SCRED




-
3

1. ATB.&  LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FEXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1589)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

NNGIOFEOIC
Page 2012
Muodification 8

{a) The total sum of $10,598,231.55 is presently available for payment and allotted 1o this contract. It is
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The fotlowing table

tracks contract funding:
T SR TOR ATV DR EONDS
Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 $2,257,564.00
Modificanon 2 5/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 9/30/2010 55.719.686,27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 £1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,470.00
Maodification 8 30/2010 $357 (04928
Funding Total $10,598,231.55

{End of Clause)

At G 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUESTNO.

AMOUNT

PR# 4200334620

| 5403,613.82

PR# 4200343479 -$6,564.54
TTOTAL $397,049.28

All other terms and conditions rentam unchanged.

End of Modification #8




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1 2

1 GONTRACYT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENTMOQDIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHABE REG. NG 55 PROJECT NC. [If appiicabla)
. (35 !

9 See Block 1§¢ 1200359874 i

& ISBUED BY CODE logyo 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than llem 6} CODE |GSFC

gnt Center

MASA/Goddard Space Fil
ons Division

Procurenent Oparati
LaShawn Davis

Mail Stop 210.9
Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement. Operabticns Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NARME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (v, stresl, nournty, Stale and 2P Lods}

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine 8. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE 8T8 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

x) SA. AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NG.

8. DATED {SEE [TEM 11)

$0A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTICARDER NO.

R INNGIOFEDLIC

10B. DATED (BEE ITEM 13}
FACKRITY CODE a5/13/2010

CODE 30060

79, THISTTEN RV APPLIES 7O AMERDNENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

'The above numbered soliciation is smarded as set forth in item 14, Tha hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [l axtended,  [Hs not extended.
Offers raust acknowledga receipl of this amendmant prior 1o the hour and dats specified in the soficitation or as amended, by one of the tollowing methads: (a} By completing
Itoms B and 15, and retuming copias of the amerdment {b) By acknowledging receimt of (N amendmant on aach copy of the offar subrmitted; or (¢} By
separate letter or tategram which includes & refarence to the solicitation and amendment rambera. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEVEDR AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECGIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QOFFER, by
vietug of this amendment you desirs to change &n offer aiready submifted, such changs may be made by tefegram or keiter, provided sach telegrarm or et makes reference
fa the soficitation and this amandmant, and I8 recaived prior (o the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA f¥ required) Net Increase:
Pgroup: GAL

$41,000.00

13, THIS (TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTE/ORDERS. T MODIFES THE CORTRACT/ORDER b3, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

LCHECR ONE | a Tiu8 CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spechy authorily] THE CHANGES SET FORTH N ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE COMTRACT
ORDER NO. i ITEM 10A.

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED GONTRACT/ORLER 16 MODIFIED TC REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (sieh as changes in paying offics,
appropration date, eic,) SET FORTH iN TTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.10%(b).

CUTHIS SURBEENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED [M10 PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

T, OTHER [Speciy fyoe of modicalion and awlhorty)
X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXEDR PRICE) (1852.232-77)

£ IMPORTANT:  Contractor Sisnet,  [Jis required to sign this dotument andretom O coples to the fssuing offico.

14, DEGCRIFTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFCATION [Crganizad by LCF saction headings, including solicitation/contract subject matfer where feasiie}
The purpose of this medification is to obligate funds from 510,5%8,231.53 by §41,000.00 to

$10,63%,231.5%%, under contract.

See Page 2, accordingly.
Delivery Location Code: GSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
2800 Greenbelt Road

Sreenbelt MD 20771 USA

¥OB: Destinaticon

Except a8 provided herein, ot twrms and conditfons of tha document referenced in lter 9A or ¥0A, as herefofars changed, remains unchangsd and in fill force and effect.

T5A. TAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER { Type or prinl] HLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFIGER (Trpgy prtlt

180, DATE SIGNED

158. CONTRACTORAGFFEROR 150, DATE SIGNED

{Signatiry of persan snorized siget) .
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1083

9?’“4997“/@

NEN TE40-01-162-8070

Previous aditlon unusable Prascribed by GEA

FAR (48 TFR) 53.243




1. AtB.§ LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989}

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

NNGIOFEQIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 9

(a) The total sum of $10,639,231.55 is presently avaiiable for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:

Date Amount
Basic &/1/2010 $2,257,564,00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 30
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Madification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification & 9/30/2010 $397.049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Fuanding Total $10,639,231.55

(End of Clause)

. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
PR# 4200359874 $41,000.00
TOTAL $41,000.00

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #9




1 CONTRACT ID CODE

;F'.&GE F FAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIGNIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

i 2

5 PROJECT NO. fif appiicabie)

4 REGQUISITIONPURCHASE REG. NT.

4205366038

2 ARENDMENTMCDIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
000010 10/06/20618
£.155UEh BY CooE GEEC

550
NASA/Goddas

7 ard Space Flight Center
Procyurement Cperations Division
TaSnawn Davis
Mail Stop #10.9
Greenbelf MD 207

¢

7 ADMIMISTERED BY (i other than tor §)

HASA/Goddard Space Fligh

Greenbelt M 20771

W I

[

.
&1
Procurement Operations Divisic

CCOE L(_;_i‘j e

]

=X

i

it

i

& MARAR AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR .. stresl, sousty, Slale s ZIP Codsf

BERC PRIMUS
n: Katheripne B. DiRlenzo

Aty
£303 IVY LANE 3TE 130
GREENRELT MD 20770-58322

| |8A AMENDMENT OF SCLIGITATION NO.

33 DATED (SEEHTEM 1Y

LOrEd

Ko,

NN

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
i

0B, DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

COLE 3GOG0 F FACILITY CODE

6571372010

T TS TTEW GHLY APPLIES TO AMENDHENTS OF SGUCITATIONS

" The shove mumbered sclicilation is amented &5 sot orth in fem 14, The hour sad date spedified for receipt of Offers
merd priot lo ihe hour ard date speoified in the soficistion or as amented, by one of the fallowing matnods: {3} 8y completing

vopies of lhe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receint of this amendment on each copy of tihe offer submitted; ar {c} By
{ numbers. FALURE OF YOUR ACKMNOWLERGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
IED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YO.IR OFFER, oy

Olers must ackaowlerlge moelpt of this amend
tams 8 ared 15, end seturning

separata felier or telogran which includes g refergfice to the solicitation and wrendmen
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIGR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECH

{Tjis exlgndad,

s not extanded.

virlue of this amendment you desirs to changa an offer already submitter, such chrangs smay be made by lesegramm of laiter, providad each telegrarm or lelter makes reference
1a the solicitation and this amendment, and ls received prior 1o the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i requirady

3ee Schedule

Met Increase:

$1,283,011.9%

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 17 MODIRIES THE GCONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED INITEM 14

CCHECKOME | 5 This CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spoully suthorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRATT

DRDER NO. N ITEM (04,

NTRACTHIRDER 15 MOOBED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as shanges in paying office,

&, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CO

appropdation date, sle.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE A

UTHGRITY OF FAR 43.103b).

ETRIS GUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

B OTRER {specly ypa of modification end euthority}

X LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE} (1 852.232-77;
£, IMPOHRTANT: Contractor %1is not, s required 1o sigr ihis document and return 0 copies ta the issuing office.
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMERDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organizad by UCF seclion headings, Inciuding saficilation/coniract subject mattor wharg feasibla.)
L=
]

The purpose of this modification is to chligate Ffunds from $10,63%,231.55 by $1,293,011.9

to $11,932,243.50, under the contract.

See Fage 2 accordingly,

Continued ...
Excaps as peovided hevein, alf lenns and conditions of the docurneat raferenced n

Herrs A or 105, a5 haretslors changed, remaing unchangad and in full fores and affect,

164 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER [Type of pring)

164 NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type ov point}

188, CONTRACTORIOFFERDR

) ‘Shgnatwy of parson sthonzed i s:;';;n_i

452, DATE SIGNED

16C. DATE SIGRED

10/06/2010

reShi 754401 152-807C
Previpus edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 [REV. 10-83)
Frasoibed by GBA
FAR {48 CFR) 53 243




| AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989}

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

NNGIOFEOIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 10

(2) The total sum of $11,932,243.50 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. Ttis
anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:

EINDS

B DSEE
Date
Basic &172010 $2,257,364.00
Modification 2 &/1/2010 $0
Modification 4 973072010 $5.719.686.27
Muodification 3 973012010 $1.542,186.00
Modification 6 93012010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 93072010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2610 $41,006.00
Modification 10 1073172010 $1,293,011.95
Funding Total $11,932,243 50

(End of Clause)

. At G. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
PR# 4200360036 , $1293011.95
TOTAL $1203011.95

. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Fnd of Modification #10




AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT * CONTRACT L CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 i 2
2. AMENDMENT/MOBIEICATION NO. 3. EFFEGTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REG. NO. . PROJECT NC. {If applicabie)
11 des Block 16C see py 2
§ 1S8LUED BY CODE | zapC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (f other ihan lem &) CODE |GS e
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASE/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
LaShawn Davis Greenbelt MD 20771
Mail Btvop 210.9
Greenbelt MD 20771
3, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streat, cowily, Shafe and ZiP Cade} () |54 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo o8, DATED (SEE {TEM 11}
4303 IVY LANE STE 13€
* g T~
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 % 110A MCDIFICATION OF CONTRAGTAORDER NO.
A INNGIOFEQLIC
108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
COLE 35000 FACILITY CODE 08/13/2010
o . SRS S H——— _—
"1 The above nulmbered solickation is amendad as set farth in %em 14. The how end date specifiad for receipt of Offers {This extenced.  [7}is not extendsd

Offors must acknowledgs receipt of this amengmard prior fo the hour and dale spacifiad it the solicitation or 88 amendsd, by one of ihe following methads: (a) By completing
fHems & and 15, and raturning copias of the amandment; {b) By scnowiedging receint of this amandment on aach copy of the offer sudmitted; or () By
saparaty isfler or telegram which inciudes a referance ta the soliciation and amendment mumbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TG BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF QFFERS PHIOR TO THE HQUR AND DATE SPEQIFIED MAY RESULT N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. (Toy
virtls of this amendment you desirs o change an offér already submitted, such change may ba made by tslegram or stter, provided aech telegram or Istier makes raference
4 the soliciiation ard his amandmend, ant ig recaived prioy o the epening hour end date specified,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required; Nat Increase: $605,259.54
Pgroup: GAEZ

13, THIS ITERE ONLY APPLEES TO MODIFICATION £F CONTRACTS/ORDERS. {1 MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER K. AS DESCRIBED IN FTEM 14,

CHECKONE | 4 T8 GHANGE ORDER 15 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciy puthorly) THE GHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
ORDER MO, N FTEM 104 ;

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGTIORDER 15 MODIFED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES [such a8 chenges in payihy ofios,
sppeopristion dale, eic) SET FORTH HHTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(k).

& RIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGRESMENT 18 SNTERED T FURSUANT TO AITHSRITY OF

O OYHER TEREa Tpe o mbailicalica and authonty)
X LIMITATICN OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852,232-77)

B IMEORTANT: Cantractor X115 nat, il required to sign Hils doCument and retum WWWHQUW copias to e issulng office.

$4. DESCR;PTIO& OF AMENOMENTIMGTIRICATION (Organized by UCF section hewsings, intluting Solclation/cariract subject matier whars feasilie.)
The purpose of this modification is te obligate funds from $11,932,243.30 by $605,25%.54 to
$12,537,503.04, under the contract.

See Page 2 accordingly,

Delivery Location Code: GSFC
NASK/Goddard Space Flight Center
. 8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771 USA

FCB: Destination

Exchpt &:é;:pww'dad hesein, all Lbrns Brd condiions of e dncument refarenced i Hom 84 or 104 as berstolore chabged. remains wnchanged and in fult foree #ndd ffact,

154, TR ARG THUE OF SIGNER (Typa or pAnt) 18A NAME 400 FITLE QF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Type or prnf)

6l EOMTRACTORIOFFEROR 88 DATE SIGNED 1160, T YErd ‘ Y ' 7 [eEC CATE BIGRED
o -’  /d
" (Skrsare of pavon eutiorzed & Sign . £ :
NN 7840.01-162-8070 L/ 7 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV /10-83)
Préviciss sidtion unisakie Pesacribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53243

iz

NN




NNGIOFEGIC
Page 2 of 2
Modification 11

1. AtB.8 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) {1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)

Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

(a) The total sum of $12,537,503.04 is presently availabie for payment and allotted to this contract. Itis
anticipated that from time fo time additional funds will be allocated to the contract. The following table

tracks contract funding:
Mod No. Date Amount
Basic 8/1/2010 £2,257 564.00
Modification 2 8/1/2010 £6
Modification 4 9/30/2010 $5,719,686.27
Modification 5 9/30/2010 $1,542,186.00
Modification 6 9/30/2010 $651,476.00
Modification 8 9/30/2010 $397,049.28
Modification 9 9/30/2010 $41,000.00
Modification 10 10/31/2010 $1.293,011.85
Modification 11 11/30/2010 $605,259.64
Funding Total $12,537,503.04
(End of Clause)
2. AtG. 16 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPORATION DATA

PURCHASE REQUEST NO. AMOUNT

4200361062 $677,585.54
j200362897 $19,246.22

4200343479 ($91,572.22)
 TOTAL $605,259.54

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification #11



